

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS**

NATIONAL PRIDE AT WORK, INC., a non-profit
organization on behalf of its Michigan Members; et
al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

Court of Appeals No. 265870

Ingham County Circuit Court
No. 05-368-CZ

Hon. Joyce Draganchuk

v.

JENNIFER GRANHOLM, in her official capacity, as
Governor of the STATE OF MICHIGAN, CITY OF
KALAMAZOO, a municipal corporation,

Defendants' Appellees,

and

MICHAEL A. COX, in his official capacity, as
Attorney General for the STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Intervening Defendant-Appellant.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE AMERICAN FAMILY ASSOCIATION OF MICHIGAN

Stephen M. Crampton
Chief Counsel
American Family Association
Center for Law & Policy
P.O. Drawer 2440/100 Parkgate Dr.
Tupelo, MS 38803
662/680-3886

LaRae G. Munk (P41154)
Attorney at Law
Law Office of La Rae G. Munk, PC
4908 Tucker St.
Midland, MI 48640
989-832-2889

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Rules of Construction.....	4
II. The plain language of the amendment and the circumstances surrounding its adoption indicate an intent by the people to prohibit government from recognizing or treating same-sex relationships as equal or similar to marriage for any purpose, including conferral of benefits on government employees involved in such relationships.....	6
A. AFA – Michigan, argued clearly and consistently that the proposal would, and was intended to, prohibit the state and its political subdivisions – in their capacity as public employers – from recognizing same-sex relationships as being equal or similar to marriage “for any purpose,” expressly including for the purpose of granting taxpayer-financed benefits to government employees involved in such relationships.	8
B. The ACLU of Michigan, a leading public <i>opponent</i> of the amendment, argued that it would prohibit government recognition of same-sex couples for the purpose of providing taxpayer-financed benefits to government employees involved in such relationships.	11
C. Special interest newspapers that <i>opposed</i> the amendment argued that it would ban taxpayer-financed benefits for government employees involved in same-sex relationships.	12
D. Leading homosexual activists who <i>opposed</i> the amendment argued that it would ban taxpayer-financed benefits for government employees involved in same-sex relationships.....	13
E. Coalition for a Fair Michigan (CFM), the registered campaign committee that <i>opposed</i> the amendment during the 2004 election, expressly advised voters that the amendment would ban taxpayer-financed benefits for government employees involved in same-sex relationships.	13

F. An independent poll immediately prior to the November 2004 election indicated that Michigan voters opposed government provision of taxpayer-financed benefits to the same-sex partners of government employees by a percentage nearly identical to, and even slightly higher than those who planned to vote for the amendment16

III. The Lower Court Engaged in a Flawed Analysis17

CONCLUSION.....18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE NOS.
<i>American Axle & Mfg., Inc. v. City of Hamtramck</i> , 461 Mich. 352, 604 N.W.2d 330 (Mich. 2000)	5
<i>Bolt v. City of Lansing</i> , 459 Mich. 152, 587 N.W.2d 264 (Mich. 1998)	5
<i>County Road Ass'n of Michigan v. Governor</i> , 474 Mich. 11, 705 N.W.2d 680 (Mich. 2005)	5
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....	3
<i>Traverse City School Dist. v. Attorney General</i> , 384 Mich. 390, 185 N.W.2d 9 (1971).....	5
<i>Wayne Co. v. Hathcock</i> , 471 Mich. 445, 684 N.W.2d 765 (2004).....	4, 5
<i>White v. Ann Arbor</i> , 406 Mich. 554, 281 N.W.2d 283 (1979).....	18
 STATUTES AND RULES	
Michigan Marriage Protection Amendment, Const. 1963, art. 1, § 25.....	3, 4
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>ACLU of Michigan</i> , October 11, 2004, http://www.aclumich.org/modules.php?name=ExtraNews&file=article&sid=26	11
<i>ACLU of Michigan</i> http://www.aclumich.org/proposal2/flyer.pdf , http://www.aclumich.org/proposal2/helpfulquestions.pdf	11, 12
<i>Adrian Daily Telegram</i>	15

<i>Between the Lines</i> , February 27, 2004 http://www.pridesource.com/article.shtml?article=14005&section=news , http://www.pridesource.com/article.shtml?article=6642	10, 12
<i>Between the Lines</i> , March 23, 2005, http://www.pridesource.com/index.html , http://www.pridesource.com/article.shtml?article=13048&section=news	10, 11
<i>Citizens Research Council of Michigan</i> , September 2004 http://crcmich.org/PUBLICAT/2000s/2004/memo1076.pdf	8, 15, 16
<i>Coalition for a Fair Michigan</i> , Frequently Asked Questions, http://www.fairmichiganmajority.org/CFM/faq.htm	14
<i>Coalition for a Fair Michigan</i> , June 24, 2004 http://www.fairmichiganmajority.org/CFM/press_releases/6_24.htm	8
<i>Coalition for a Fair Michigan</i> , October 12, 2004 http://www.fairmichiganmajority.org/CFM/press_releases/10_13.htm	14
<i>Coalition for a Fair Michigan</i> , November 2004, http://www.fairmichiganmajority.org/CFM/TVad.htm	13
<i>Coalition for a Fair Michigan</i> , Press Room http://www.fairmichiganmajority.org/CFM/press_releases.htm	15
<i>Detroit Free Press</i> , http://www.freep.com/news/mich/gaymarriage13e_20040913.htm	7
<i>Detroit Free Press</i> , http://www.freep.com/news/politics/marriagepoll2e_20041002.htm	16
<i>Flint Journal</i>	15
<i>Grand Rapids Press</i>	15
<i>Lansing State Journal</i>	15
<i>Macomb Daily</i>	15
<i>Metro Times</i> , October 20, 2004, http://www.metrotimes.com/editorial/story.asp?id=6866	9
<i>Michigan AFL-CIO</i>	14
<i>Michigan Civil Rights Commission</i>	14

<i>Michigan Daily</i> , February 14, 2005, http://www.michigandaily.com/vnews/display.v/ART/2005/02/14/42108d1456d7a	10
<i>Michigan Education Association</i>	14
<i>Monroe Evening News</i>	15
<i>Muskegon Chronicle</i>	15
<i>Oakland Press</i>	15
<i>Petoskey News-Review</i>	15
<i>Port Huron Times-Herald</i>	15
<i>Saginaw News</i>	15
<i>State News</i>	13
Thomas M. Cooley, <u>A TREATISE ON THE CONSTITUTIONAL LIMITATIONS WHICH REST UPON THE LEGISLATIVE POWER OF THE STATES</u> 81 (8th ed. 1868).....	5
<i>Traverse City Record-Eagle</i>	15
